


March 22, 1994

Honorable Sam Bradley

Supervisor El Dorado County

330 Fair Lane

Placerville, CA 95667




Re:  Your Request for Advice





Our File No. A-94-081

Dear Supervisor Bradley:


We write in response to your request for advice regarding the potential for a conflict of interest, under the Political Reform Act (the "Act"), arising out of your responsibilities as a member of the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors.


This analysis solely concerns possible conflicts arising under the Political Reform Act and does not consider possible incompatible activities under other state or local laws.  You may want to contact the Attorney General's Office on the issue of incompatible offices.

QUESTION


May you participate in matters before the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors which concern or affect the school district from which you are on temporary leave?

CONCLUSION


Yes.  Your previous position with a school district located in El Dorado County does not present a conflict which would prevent you from exercising your duties as a county supervisor even though you have the expectation of renewed employment with the school district.

FACTS


You are an employee of a school district located in El Dorado County on temporary leave for the purpose of performing your duties as county supervisor.  You are not currently paid a salary as an employee of the school district.  Your medical insurance benefits while provided through the school district are paid by the county.


As county supervisor, you make decisions on land use issues which directly affect schools.  Additionally, your land use decisions indirectly affect schools through the impact of growth.

ANALYSIS


A public official may not make, participate in making or in any other way attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.  A county supervisor is a public official under the Act.  


A financial interest is defined in the Act at Section 87103 and includes:


(c)
Any source of income, other than gifts and other loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

However, under Section 82030(b), salary and reimbursement for expenses received from a state, local, or federal government agency are excluded from the definition of income.  Accordingly, even though you may have received a salary from the school district within the prior 12 months, that salary would not be considered a source of income which would trigger the conflict of interest analysis under the Act.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901, otherwise, you may govern yourself in accordance with the contents of this letter.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:
Daniel E. Muallem





Counsel, Legal Division

